

CITY OF PATASKALA

RESOLUTION 2021-042

Passed September 7, 2021

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO PREPARE AND SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR FUNDING UNDER THE OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION STATE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR THE PURPOSE OF PHASE 1 OF THE I & I REDUCTION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Ohio Public Works Commission (OPWC) State Capital Improvement Program (SCIP) provides financial assistance to political subdivisions for capital improvements to public infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, Council for the City of Pataskala has determined it is necessary to slip line the sanitary sewer mains in the area of the River Forest subdivision. Fortunately, the City is eligible to apply for SCIP financial assistance to help fund this much needed sanitary sewer line work; and

WHEREAS, the infrastructure improvement herein described is considered to be a priority need for the community and is a qualified project under the OPWC programs.

WHEREAS, Council for the City of Pataskala would like the City Administrator to work with the City's Engineer to complete and submit the OPWC/SCIP financial assistance application to slip line the sanitary sewer mains in the area of the River Forest subdivision.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PATASKALA, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF MEMBERS PRESENT CONCURRING THAT:

<u>Section 1:</u> The City Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to prepare and submit an application to OPWC/SCIP for financial assistance to slip line the sanitary sewer mains in the area of the River Forest subdivision.

Section 2: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision-making bodies of the City of Pataskala

which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.

Section 3: This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by the Charter of the City of Pataskala.

ATTEST:

Kathy M. Hoskinson, Clerk

Michael W. Compton, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brian M. Zets, Law Director